the Company fully reserves its net deferred tax assets in the jurisdictions impacted by the adoption of ASC 606, this impact was offset by a
corresponding change to the valuation allowance.

Impact of Adopting ASC 606 on the Financial Statements

The Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with
customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. The Company elected
to apply a practical expedient to reflect the aggregate effect of all modifications that occur before the beginning of the earliest period presented when
identifying the satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, determining the transaction price, and allocating the transaction price to the satisfied and
unsatisfied performance obligations. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following adjustments
were made to the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018:

As Reported
December
31, 2017

ASC 606
Adjustment

Adjusted January
1, 2018

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (in thousands):
Other current liabilities  $ 137   $ 102   $ 239
Total current liabilities  $ 14,511   $ 102   $ 14,613
Deferred revenue  $ 56,928   $ 1,046   $ 57,974
Total liabilities  $ 83,514   $ 1,148   $ 84,662
Accumulated deficit  $ (125,440)  $ (1,148)  $ (126,588)
Total shareholders' equity  $ 187,832   $ (1,148)  $ 186,684
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 271,346   $ -  $ 271,346

8

Impact of New Revenue Guidance on Financial Statement Line Items

The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and cash flows, as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2018, to the pro-forma amounts had the previous guidance been in effect:

  March 31, 2018

As Reported

Under ASC 606   Adjustments   Notes

Adjusted
Balance Under

ASC 605
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (in thousands):
Other current liabilities  $ 162   $ (102)  (5)  $ 60